

Case No. 21-1445

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

---

PATRICK HOGAN, Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION,  
and  
WILLIAM W. LOVETTE, Individually,  
and  
FABIO SANDRI, Individually,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

GEORGE JAMES FULLER,

*Movant-Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR COLORADO  
HONORABLE R. BROOKE JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE  
1:16-cv-02611-RBJ

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*

---

DATED: February 23, 2022

J. RYAN LOPATKA, ESQ.  
KIM E. MILLER, ESQ.  
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor  
Tel: (212) 696-3733  
Fax: (504) 455-1498  
j.lopatka@ksfcounsel.com  
kim.miller@ksfcounsel.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

GLOSSARY..... viii

STATEMENT OF PRIOR AND RELATED CASES .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....2

    A. Nature of the Case.....2

    B. Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review .....4

    C. Relevant Factual Background .....6

        1. Overview of Pilgrim and the Poultry Industry .....6

        2. Poultry Industry Collusion .....7

            a) Poultry Producers’ Coordinated Production Cuts.....7

            b) Poultry Companies Improperly Shared Information.....9

            c) Poultry Producers Rigged the Georgia Dock.....11

        3. Price-Fixing of Chicken Manipulated Pilgrim’s Stock Price  
        During the Class Period.....13

        4. Misrepresentations and Omissions During Class Period .....14

            a) Misrepresentations and Omissions Regarding Financial  
            Results and How They Were Achieved .....14

            b) Misrepresentations and Omissions Regarding the  
            Competitive Nature of the Poultry Industry.....14

            c) Misrepresentations and Omissions Regarding Poultry  
            Industry Economics.....15

            d) Misrepresentations and Omissions Regarding the Georgia  
            Dock .....16

        5. The Truth Is Revealed to Investors .....16

        6. Post Class-Period Events Confirm Industry Collusion .....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....20

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....26

ARGUMENT .....27

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE FAC ON FALSITY GROUNDS .....27

    A. Pleading Standard for Falsity .....27

    B. The District Court Erred in Requiring Plaintiff to Establish Antitrust Violations as a Predicate to Alleging Falsity .....29

    C. The District Court Applied an Improper Pleading Standard for the Underlying Antitrust Allegations.....31

        1. The District Court Misapplied the PSLRA Pleading Framework as Interpreted by the Tenth Circuit.....31

        2. The District Court Misapplied Antitrust Pleading Standards, Resulting in Conflicting Analysis with the Antitrust Court.....33

    D. Accepting Plaintiff’s Allegations as True and Viewing Them in the Light Most Favorable to Plaintiff, the FAC Plausibly Alleged the Underlying Antitrust Misconduct .....37

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SAC ON REPOSE GROUNDS .....40

    A. The District Court Erred by Applying the Exchange Act’s Statute of Repose to the SAC, Because Repose Only Applies to Actions “Brought” Outside the Repose Period .....41

    B. The District Court Erred by Miscalculating the Repose Period .....44

        1. The Proper Repose Trigger for 10b-5(b) Claims is the Last Alleged Misstatement or Omission .....44

        2. The Proper Repose Trigger for 10b-5(a) and (c) Claims is When Defendants Stopped Their Fraudulent Scheme .....47

    C. The District Court Erred in Holding that the SAC Does Not Relate-Back Under Rule 15 .....48

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S SCHEME LIABILITY CLAIMS WHEN DEFENDANTS FAILED TO MOVE AGAINST THOSE CLAIMS .....52

CONCLUSION .....56

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

ADDENDUM

Order on Motion to Dismiss,  
Entered March 14, 2018 [Docket No. 41] .....Addendum 1

Final Judgment,  
Entered March 14, 2018 [Docket No. 42] .....Addendum 20

Order on Motion to Reconsider,  
Entered November 9, 2018 [Docket No. 46].....Addendum 22

Order on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss,  
Entered April 16, 2021[Docket No. 74] .....Addendum 25

Amended Final Judgment,  
Entered April 19, 2021[Docket No. 75] .....Addendum 44

Order on Plaintiff's Second Motion for Reconsideration,  
Entered November 29, 2021 [Docket No. 84].....Addendum 46

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	22-23, 28, 31-32
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128, 92 S. Ct. 1456 (1972) .....	53
<i>Althaus v. Broderick</i> , No. 1:15-CV-164, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96243 (D. Utah July 22, 2016) .....	45
<i>Amazon, Inc. v. Dirt Camp, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Arthur v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	48-49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	27
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	24, 26-27, 34
<i>Beltran v. InterExchange, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Colo. 2016) .....	34-35
<i>Bramhall v. Salt Lake DA’s Off.</i> , 804 F. App’x 935 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Hartshorne Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 926 F.2d 959 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 42-43
<i>Cahill v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	55
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) .....	41, 44, 46-47
<i>Carlucci v. Han</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	45-46
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	46, 47

*De Vito v. Liquid Holdings Grp., Inc.*, No. 15-6969,  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217963 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2018) ..... 50

*Doe v. Woodard*,  
 912 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 27

*Equity Tr. Co. v. Kopacka*, No. 17-12275,  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130259 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 3, 2018) ..... 46

*Evanston Police Pension Fund v. McKesson Corp.*,  
 411 F. Supp. 3d 580 (N.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 30

*First Horizon Asset Secs. Inc.*,  
 291 F. Supp. 3d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 50-51

*Gamm v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.*,  
 944 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 34

*Goldberg v. Rome McGuigan P.C.*, No. CV-20-9958,  
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80984 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2021) ..... 46

*In re Alphabet, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 26, 54, 56

*In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.*,  
 290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017) ..... 35-36, 37, 40

*In re Direxion Shares ETF Tr.*, No. 09-cv-8011,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29709 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2012) ..... 51

*In re Glob. Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 56

*In re Level 3 Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 52

*In re LexinFintech Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.*, 3:20-cv-1562,  
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226732 (D. Or. Nov. 24, 2021) ..... 52

*In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 157 F. Supp. 3d 987 (D. Colo. 2016) ..... 33

*In re Teva Secs. Litig.*, No. 3:17-cv-558,  
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60195 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2021) ..... 48

*In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
 275 F. Supp. 3d 970 (W.D. Ark. 2017) ..... 23, 32, 33, 36-37

*Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019) ..... 49

*Lorenzo v. SEC*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019) ..... 55

*McClelland v. Deluxe Fin. Servs.*,  
 431 F. App'x. 718 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 49

*Moya v. Schollenbarger*,  
 465 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 42

*Nakkhumpun v. Taylor*,  
 782 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 26, 28

*Nessel ex rel. Mich. v. Amerigas Partners, L.P.*,  
 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 49

*Peace Officers' Annuity & Ben. Fund of Ga. V. DaVita Inc.*,  
 372 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Colo. 2019) ..... 29

*Pelletier v. Endo Int'l PLC*,  
 439 F. Supp. 3d 450 (E.D. Pa. 2020) ..... 29, 30

*SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.*,  
 801 F. 3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 35

*SEPTA v. Orrstown Fin. Servs.*,  
 12 F. 4<sup>th</sup> 337 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 25-26, 50-51

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 559 U.S. 393 (2010) ..... 30, 49

*Speakes v. Taro Pharm. Indus.*, No. 16-cv-8318,  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163281 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2018) ..... 34

*Stender v. Archstone-Smith Operating Tr.*,  
 958 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 49

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) ..... 23

*United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.*,  
315 F.R.D. 56 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... 51

*United States v. Foley*,  
598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979) ..... 36

*United States v. Penn*, No. 20-cv-152,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7009, (D. Colo. Jan. 13, 2022) ..... 19, 20

*Vigil v. Tweed*, No. 18-829,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104866 (D.N.M. June 16, 2020) ..... 48

*Wolfe v. Bellos*, No. 3:11-CV-2015,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26452 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2012) ..... 46

*Wu v. Colo. Reg’l Ctr. Project Solaris LLLP*, No. 19-cv-2443,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38484 (D. Colo. Mar. 2, 2021) ..... 45

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78aa ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 ..... 22, 28, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1658 ..... 41

28 U.S.C. § 2072 ..... 49

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 ..... 1

**Rules**

10th Cir. R. 32 ..... 58

Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 12, 26, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 ..... 2, 25, 49

**Other**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 27-28, 42, 47, 53

3 Moore’s Federal Practice § 15.19 (2021) ..... 51
